

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE:

RICHELLE A. PAGE,
Debtor.

RICHELLE ANGELA PAGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK
Defendant

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
STUDENT LOAN TRUST 2006-1
Defendant-Appellee.

BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE
PANEL DOCKET NO. 18-6011

BANKRUPTCY CASE
NO. 10-50203

ADVERSARY PROCEEDING
NO. 17-04062

BRIEF OF APPELLEE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE TRUST

Melinda J. Maune
Missouri Bar No. 49797MO
Martin Leigh PC
7710 Carondelet Ave., Suite 217
Clayton, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 862-5200
Fax: (314) 863-4600
Email: mjm@martinleigh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. A History of Student Loan Dischargeability Legislation.....2

**B. TERI Funded the Education One© Loan Program by Processing
 Loan Applications and through its Guaranty.....5**

C. The Loan is an Educational Loan10

**D. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Inferred that TERI Expended
 Resources by Accepting Loan Applications on Behalf of the Program
 and so Funded the Loan Program12**

**E. The History of §523(a)(8) Strongly Suggests that the
 Nondischargeability of Student Loans is Meant to be Broadly
 Construed15**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....17

CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES.....17

CERTIFICATE OF FILING18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Andrews Univ. v. Merchant (In re Merchant)</i> , 958 F.2d 738, 740 (6th Cir. Mich. 1992).	8
<i>Busson-Sokolik v. Milwaukee Sch. of Eng'g (In re Busson-Sokolik)</i> , 635 F.3d 261, 266 (7th Cir. 2011).	12
<i>Decker v. EduCap, Inc.</i> , 476 B.R. 463, 467-468 (W.D. Pa. 2012).	8
<i>Gakinya v. Columbia College (In re Gakinya)</i> , 364 B.R. 366, 367, 2007 Bankr. W.D. Mo.. 2007).	6
<i>In re Hammarstrom</i> , 95 B.R. 160, 165 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1989).	6, 7, 8
<i>Hemar Ins. Corp. of Am. v. Cox (In re Cox)</i> , 338 F.3d 1238, 1242-43 (11th Cir. 2003).	15
<i>HEMAR Service Corp., Inc. v. Pilcher, (In re Pilcher)</i> , 149 B.R. 595, 600 (9 th Cir. BAP 1993).	7, 8
<i>Inst. of Imaginal Studies v. Christoff (In re Christoff)</i> , 527 B.R. 624, 632 (8th Cir. BAP 2015).	4
<i>Kidd v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc. (In re Kidd)</i> , 458 B.R. 612, 619 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.2011).	8
<i>Law v. Educational Resources Inst. (In re Law)</i> , 159 B.R. 287, 289, (Bankr. S.D. Idaho 1993).	9
<i>McClain v. American Student Assistance (In re McClain)</i> , 272 B.R. 42, 46 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2002).	8

<i>Murphy v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Murphy)</i> , 282 F.3d 868, 870 (5 th Cir. 2002).	12
<i>O'Brien v. First Marblehead Educ. Res., Inc. (In re O'Brien)</i> , 419 F.3d 104, 107 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2005).	8, 15
<i>Santa Fe Medical Servs. v. Segal (In re Segal)</i> , 57 F.3d 342, (3 rd Cir. 1995).	7
<i>Taratuska v. Educ. Res. Inst., Inc. (In re Taratuska)</i> , 374 B.R. 24, 26, (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008).	6
<i>Taratuska v. Educ. Res. Inst., Inc. (In re Taratuska)</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 409, 63 Collier Bankr. Cas. 2d (MB) 403 (D. Ma. 2010).	6
<i>Universal Title Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1311, 1314 (8 th Cir. 1991).	10
Statutes	Page
§523(a)(8)	3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 15
§523(a)(8)(A)(i).	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15
26 U.S.C. §221(d)(1)	4
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 466-75 reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5787.	2
The Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978 (P.L. 95-598 (1978)).	2

Bankruptcy Act amendment, P.L. 96-56 (1979).	3
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, P.L. 98-353 (1984).	3
Crime Control Act of 1990, P.L. 101-647 (1990).	4
Higher Education Amendments of 1998 (P.L. 105-244)	4
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, P.L. 109-8.	4
Memorandum and Opinion and Order Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Defendant NCSLT	14
